
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Members 
 

Chair: Rachel Eburne 
Vice Chair: Derek Osborne 

 
James Caston 

John Field 
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 

 

Lavinia Hadingham 
Lesley Mayes 
Kevin Welsby 

 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the 
public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee 
Clerk. 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 Page(s) 

1   Apologies for absence/substitutions  
 

 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Members  
 

 

3   MOS/17/23 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017  
 

1 - 6 

4   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

5   MOS/17/24 Implementation of the Homeless Reduction Act (HRA)  
 
To review the actions taken in preparations for the anticipated impact of the 
introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act April 2018. 
 
Cabinet Member for Housing - Councillor Jill Wilshaw 
 

7 - 16 

 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE Thursday, 16 November 2017 at 
9.30 am 
 

PLACE Rose Room,  Endeavour House, 
8 Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

  

Public Document Pack



 

6   MOS/17/25 Scoping a Review of the Legal Services Partnership  
 
To use the attached scoping document to identify the objectives and outcome of 
the Committee’s scrutiny of the Legal Services Partnership.   
 
Document to be tabled at the meeting. 
 

17 - 20 

7   MOS/17/26 Information Bulletin  
 
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with 
the published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by 
the Committee as well as information that a service considers should be made 
known to the Committee. 
 
The Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 

1. Mid Suffolk Business Rate Relief Summary 2017/18 
 

21 - 22 

8   MOS/17/27 Forthcoming Decisions List  
 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any items to be 
brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

23 - 26 

9   MOS/17/28 MSDC Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan  
 
To agree the Forward Plan 
 

27 - 30 

10   MOS/17/29 BDC Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan  
 
For information 
 

31 - 34 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, that under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for item MOS/17/30 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in the paragraph registered against the/each 
item: 
 
Note: Information is exempt only if: 
It falls within one of the 7 categories of exempt information in the Act and; In 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 

 
 

 



 

12   PART II - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
EXCLUDED  
 
MOS/17/30 Supporting Business Growth - Draft Economic Development ‘Open 

for Business’ Strategy  

The Assistant Director – Corporate Resources and the Corporate Manager – 
Open for Business will be updating Members on how the Council support small 
and micro businesses Cabinet. 
 
Member for Economy – Councillor Gerard Brewster. 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person   
   (including the authority holding that information) 
 

 

35 - 54 



This page is intentionally left blank



MOS/17/23 

 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the Giles room - Endeavour House on Thursday, 19 October 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne – Chair 

Derek Osborne – Vice Chair 
 John Field  
 Lesley Mayes  
 Kevin Welsby  
 Lavinia Hadingham  
 
In attendance: 
 

Strategic Director  
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
Corporate Manager – Law and Governance 
Corporate Manager – Open for Business 
Business Support Officer 
Project and Research Officer 
Governance Support Officer 
 

 
45   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
46   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

47   MOS/17/16 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 
SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

 The minutes of the meeting 14 September 2017 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

48   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

49   MOS/17/17 UPDATE ON JOINT SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS - 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING  
 

 Paul Munson, Planning Consultant – Strategic Planning, introduced the report and 
said that the Neighbour Planning process was constructed across both Babergh and 
Mid Suffolk Districts.  For both Councils there were three completed Neighbourhood 
Plans including the most recent from Mendlesham.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

A further nineteen Neighbourhood Plans were in different stages of completions and 
ten of these plans were from parishes in Mid Suffolk District.  Two new applications 
had been received, one from Mid Suffolk District and a further seventeen parishes 
had expressed an interest in creating a Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
The Officer updated Members on the action points outlined in Appendix A.  It was 
confirmed that external consultants would continue to provide support on current 
Neighbourhood Plans but that new plans would be allocated to an officer in the 
Planning Policy. The Senior Leadership Team had approved an additional Senior 
Planning Policy officer to join the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Team.  However, until 
this post had been filled, one full-time and one pa
[...]
 DECISIONS LIST  
 

 Members were advised that the Public Realm Transformation Project item was no 
longer on the Forthcoming Decisions list. 
 
The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

53   MOS/17/21 MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Members were reminded that a joint Babergh and Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting was scheduled for the 18 December 2017. 
 
The report on Supporting Business Growth was replaced by the Local Economic 
Strategy Review in November. 
 
The report on CIL was moved to December and the purpose was changed to: 
 
A Review of the impact and delivery of CIL regime for infrastructure, including a 
framework for spending CIL. 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

54   MOS/17/22 BDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 

 A report on the use by the Council of interims, temporary staff and consultants was 
be included for the Babergh Council’s November agenda and Members requested a 
copy of this report. 
 
The Babergh Forward Plan was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10:57am. 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

                                                                                   Chairman 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Homeless 
Prevention and Financial Inclusion Report Number:    MOS/17/24 

To:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date of meeting: 16 Nov 2017 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HOMELESS REDUCTION ACT (HRA) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To outline the changes, which will impact on the Council as a result of the enactment of the 
Homeless Reduction Act (HRA) 2017. 

1.2 To outline the work being carried out to ensure we are legally compliant and able to fulfil the 
new duties. 

1.3 To outline the current and predicted work levels within the homelessness service. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the information contained within this report. 

The Committee is able to resolve this matter 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 At present, the Homeless Prevention Grant is received as part of the Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) which is held within the general fund, but is no longer ring fenced. The S151 officer 
for the Councils has agreed that although the homelessness prevention grant is no longer 
ringfenced it will continue to be used to support the homelessness function for the year 
2017/18. Any surplus or deficit identified within this financial year is transferred to or from a 
dedicated earmarked reserve. The RSG will disappear altogether from 2019/20.  

3.2 A new funding arrangement commenced in April 2017.  The Flexible Homeless Support Grant 
(FHSG) replaced the Temporary Accommodation Management Fee (TAMF).  Previously we 
did not get any funding through the TAMF so this is ‘new’ funding.  The FHSG is calculated 
based on how many homeless preventions we successfully achieve compared to the number 
of cases we accept a homeless duty to.  The funding levels have been confirmed for 2017/18 
and 2018/19.  We have been advised that future funding will be based on the number of 
preventions of homelessness into the Private Rented Sector, although the full formula is still 
to be clarified.  For 2017/18 we have received £57K and for 2018/19 we will receive £65K. 

3.3 As a result of the Homeless Reduction Act 2017, new burdens funding of £61M over three 
years has been made available.  We have recently received confirmation of the funding levels 
we will receive.  We have been allocated £28,712 in 2017/18, £26,301 in 2018/19 and 
£30,226 in 2019/20.  We were initially advised to expect around £50-£70K per year over two 
years, but they have now changed it to over three years and the total is £85,239, which is 
lower than first hoped but still a reasonable level of funding to help fund additional posts and 
preventative options. 

3.4 None of the funds in the Flexible Homeless Support Grant (FHSG) or New Burdens Funding 
have been spent yet.  However, t
[...]
l be much 
more cost effective and better value for money than using Bed and Breakfast as we do 
currently.   

Although this accommodation is based in Stowmarket, a significant proportion of the units 
are likely to be occupied by Babergh applicants so there would need to be a commitment to 
funding from both Babergh and Mid Suffolk to secure this accommodation.  

Training  

We have already accessed training for the team from NPSS (the National Practitioner 
Support Service) and Andy Gale, a Homeless Consultant who spent two days with us in July.  
In order to share costs we have jointly funded the training with West Suffolk Councils and 
have Andy Gale booked for a further three days in February.   

We are also taking advantage of a number of free events being run by various organisations 
including the LGiU, LGA and DCLG to ensure we are fully aware of the Act and the changes 
ahead. 

New Code of Guidance 

In order to fully understand our responsibilities, we require access to the new Code of 
Guidance (CoG), which we were hoping DCLG would publish in the Summer.  The CoG was 

Page 15



 

published in late October and is currently in a consultation phase, which ends in mid 
December.   

The proposed CoG is currently being reviewed.  It is a lengthy document, of over 170 pages.  
A verbal update on some of the key points can be provided at the meeting. 

Project Planning 

There is an HRA Implementation Project, which will monitor our work and risks to ensure we 
are effectively managing the preparation work.  This work is monitored on a weekly basis and 
the risk matrix updated accordingly. 

Authorship: 
Heather Sparrow Tel. 07768 460108 
Corporate Manager – Homeless Prevention and 
Financial Inclusion 

Email: 
heather.sparrow@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 16



MOS/17/25 

1 
 

 
 

Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committees –Review Scoping 
Document 
 

Review Topic 
(name of review) 
 

A review of the Legal Services Partnership 

Lead members   
 

Officer Support  Emily Yule – Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
 

Rationale 
Key issues and 
reason for the review.  
Include how it relates 
to the Joint Strategic 
Plan. 

Financially sustainable Councils 
 
Strengthened and clear governance to enable 
delivery 

Purpose of the 
review/Objective  
(quantify the 
outcomes the review 
will seek to achieve) 

To Identify what the Committee would want to look 
at in this review and also what the aims, objectives 
and desired outcomes of the review would be 

Success measures  
 

What are the expected 
outcomes?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

What are the likely benefits 
to the council and its 
community? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



MOS/17/25 

2 
 

What value is O&S adding to 
the process? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Are there any 
barriers/dangers/risks? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

How are you going to know 
that you have reached the 
end of the O&S activity? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
information 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Methodology/ 
Approach (what 
types of enquiry will 
be used 
to gather evidence 
and why) 
 
 

 
 

Resource 
requirements  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



MOS/17/25 

3 
 

Project parameters 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Specify Witnesses/ 
Experts/ 
Stakeholders 
(who to see and 
when)- subject to 
review as evidence 
becomes available. 
 
 

 

Specify Evidence 
Sources for 
documents 
 

  

 

Specify Site Visits 
(where and when) 
 

 

Barriers/dangers/ris
ks  
Identify any 
weaknesses and 
potential pitfalls  

Constant change within the organisation means reasons 
are given for not achieving targets that could prevent 
potential new improvements being identified and/or made. 

Projected start date 16 November 
2017 
 

Draft report 
deadline 

(28 November 
2017) – Pre-
Committee 
Meeting 

Meeting frequency  Projected 
completion date 

19 December 
2017 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Tabled Paper 

Appendix 1 – Objectives for the Shared Legal Servic
[...]
vered more capacity at same salary budget/made 
savings on supplies and services and property costs  

 Improved resilience (4 lawyers now have access to 10)  

 Developing new ways of working , all staff hot desk and 

P
age 21



Tabled Paper 

 use mobile technology and are based in new location  

Improve the Employer Brand   Build in Career Progression 

 Deepen and extend the range of legal expertise 
available internally 

 Work to build an attractive employer brand that 
attracts and retains staff    

 Now have in-house Commercial lawyer  

 Currently supporting 4 trainee solicitors  

 Have enabled career pathways and progression  

 Recruitment has been successful; new staff have been 
retained; Employer brand is positive 

 Increased use of social media to recruit  

 Pay bands been maintained without additional supplement 
or enhancements 

 
 

Working with Pace and Trust  Engaged staff in building trust and shared culture  
Worked with clients to develop new business model 
   

Team coaching  for Business Partners and whole team taken place 
to identify positive behaviours and build shared team culture 
Team bonded well, are looking forward and have let go of the past 
Poor performers have left their employment  
Workshops have taken place with managers  
Service manager attended SLT 
Project Board developing balanced Scorecard and meeting monthly 
to monitor progress 
Positive feedback has replaced the negative feedback inhernet in 
the existing service   
   

 

P
age 22



Author:  Penny Osborne 

Diagnostic report for West 
Suffolk and Mid Suffolk and 
Babergh legal services

My ideal legal team would be engaged and involved.  I want them to be truly 
partnered with the business” – Charlie Adan 

“I want our lawyers to participate in management discussions at a strategic 
level.  They are there principally as senior officers – their technical knowledge 

often is of secondary importance”  Ian Gallin 

Page 23



Author:  Penny Osborne 
April 201
[...]
y Solicitor.   
 
The general counsel will attend SLT meetings alongside senior business 
colleagues and the monitoring officer.  His or her job is to understand the 
strategic direction of travel, new and emerging projects and general business 
developments so that he or she can allocate resources, brief staff and of 
course advise the business.  
 

The role of team leaders and specialist lawyers 

Team leaders will act as business partners to officer teams and also lead and 
mentor technical legal staff sitting below them.   Specialist lawyers in the 
teams will research legal points, prepare documents and briefings, give 
advice, and administer transactions. 

Timing issues and options  

Academic research on sharing  suggests that speed is important, but equally 
that trust and culture are more important than the structures through which 
people work.  Restructuring, and the possibility of redundancy or a change of 
role for some may be disruptive in the short term. 

 

  

Page 44



 

Author:  Penny Osborne 
April 2016 
 

23 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Tabled Paper 

1 
 

 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committees –Review 
Scoping Document 
 

Review Topic 
(name of review) 
 

A review of the Shared Legal Service 
 

Lead members  Nick Gowrley, Jennie Jenkins 
 

Officer Support  Emily Yule – Assistant Director, Law & Governance 
 

Rationale 
Key issues and 
reason for the 
review.  Include how 
it relates to the Joint 
Strategic Plan. 

The Shared Legal Service is a partnership arrangement 
between Babergh, Mid Suffolk and Forest Heath District 
Councils and St Edmundsbury Borough Council providing 
legal support to the four councils. It has been operating 
since November 2016. The review is being undertaken as 
planned service review to assess the performance of the 
service.  
 
This review is most closely linked to the Enabled and 
Efficient Organisation priorities within the Joint Strategic 
P
[...]
 to attend 
the scheduled meeting. 

Projected start date 16 November 2017 Draft report 
deadline 

(28 November 
2017) – Pre-
committee 
Meeting 

Meeting frequency  Projected 
completion date 

19 December 
2017 

 
 

Page 48



MOS/17/26 

MID SUFFOLK BUSINESS RATE RELIEF SUMMARY 2017/18 

The information in the table below is based upon the categories of relief that are 

maintained in the Northgate system by the Shared Revenues Partnership. 

 

Category of Relief No of 
Properties 

Total 
Rateable 

Value 

Total 2017 
Relief (£) 

    

Small Business Rates Relief 1,518 Not given 3,056,901 

Mandatory Relief 250 3,151,040 1,179,888 

Community Amateur Sports Club 
Mandatory Relief 

11 137,725 42,352 

Community Amateur Sports Club Top 
Up Relief 

8 111,525 8,078 

Discretionary Relief 6 80,995 34,400 

Rural Relief 3 40,500 12,791 

Top Up Relief 210 1,766,715 165,613 

Supporting Small Business Relief 23 431,075 55,950 

Local Discretionary Relief 2017 99 4,764,250 95,056 

Pub Relief 2017 42 1,084,650 40,148 

Food Shops Relief 16 58,140 27,041 

General Stores Relief 4 16,425 7,868 

Public House Relief 17 96,550 53,375 

Post Office Relief 9 32,250 14,974 

Petrol Filling Station Relief 4 36,050 16,559 

 

Notes 

1. Those that qualify for 100% Small Business Rate Relief (SBRR) are those with 

rateable values below RV £12,000 and they must satisfy the other criteria. Those 

that receive relief on a sliding scale of between 1% and 100% are those with 

RV’s between £12,000 and £15,000.  For MSDC this is 63 receiving relief out of 

a possible 163 cases. The cases that do not qualify for SBRR could be because 

they are responsible for more than 1 property or the property could be empty. 

2. There are an additional 520 properties that have rateable values of between 

£15,000 and £51,000 – these fall out of the SBRR category but will still qualify 

(where applicable) for reduced business rates because their rateable value is 

multiplied by the low
[...]
porting Agreement BDC/IBC 
for Sproughton Enterprise Park 

P
age 51 A

genda Item
 8

mailto:John.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Andrea.mcmillan@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Jill.pearmain@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.fry@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Lee.carvell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


for 
Sproughton 

Acquire Member approval proposed legal 
document signatory in absence of Deputy 

CEO 

No change 
since last 

plan 

Cedars Park 
Community 

Centre - Future 
Management 
Arrangements 

To comment 
and agree 

Cabinet 
4 December 

2017 

Julie 
Flatman 

Jill Pearmain 
01449 724573 

Jill.pearmain@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Key Decision 
 

This report will be heard in private as per 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972, as it 
contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the Council) with regards to 
detailed financial information to enable 

negotiated acquisitions 
 

No change 
since last 

plan 

2018/19 Budget 
Report 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
4/7 December 

2017 

Peter Patrick 
John 

Whitehead 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

No change 
since last 

plan 

Quarter Two 
Budgetary 

Control 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
4/7 December 

2017 

Peter Patrick 
John 

Whitehead 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

No change 
since last 

plan 

Half Yearly 
Performance 

Report – April to 
September ‘17 

To provide 
an update on 
performance 

Cabinet 
4/7 December 

2017 

Peter Patrick 
Glen Horn 

Karen Coll 
01449 724566 

Karen.coll@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

No change 
since last 

plan 

2018/19 Budget 
and Medium 

Term Financial 
Position 

For comment 
and 

agreement  

Cabinet 
5/8 February 

2018 

Peter Patrick 
John 

Whitehead 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

Date 
Amended 

Future Options 
HQ Sites - 

MSDC 

Council to 
debate first in 

February 
2018 then to 
Cabinet for 
agreement. 

Cabinet  
5 March 2018 

Nick Gowrley 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

 

Key Decision 
 

This report will be heard in private as per 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972, as it 
contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the Council) with regards to 
detailed financial information to enable 

negotiated acquisitions 

P
age 52

mailto:Jill.pearmain@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.coll@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Date 
Amended 

Future Options 
HQ Sites - BDC 

Council to 
debate first in 

February 
then to 

Cabinet for 
agreement. 

Cabinet  
8 March 2018 

Jennie 
Jenkins 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

 

Key Decision 
 

This report will be heard in private as per 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972, as it 
contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the Council) with regards to 
detailed financial information to enable 

negotiated acquisitions 

New 
Quarter Three 

Budgetary 
Control 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 5/8 
March 2018 

Peter 
Patrick/John 
Whitehead 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

No change 
since last
[...]
ar. 
 
The Five-Year Land Supply 
 To be discussed how Overview and Scrutiny can add value to progress on this. 
  
 
Authorship: 
 
Ben Staines 

 
Tel: 01449 724572 

Project and Research Officer E-mail: ben.staines@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 61

mailto:ben.staines@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MOS/17/23 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017
	5 MOS/17/24 Implementation of the Homeless Reduction Act (HRA)
	6 MOS/17/25 Scoping a Review of the Legal Services Partnership
	Appendix 1 - Objectives for shared legal service
	Appendix 2 - Diagnostic report
	2017.11.16 Scoping document

	7 MOS/17/26 Information Bulletin
	8 MOS/17/27 Forthcoming Decisions List
	9 MOS/17/28 MSDC Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan
	10 MOS/17/29 BDC Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan
	12 PART II - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED





Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Thursday, 16 November 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne – Chair  Lavinia Hadingham 
 James Caston Derek Osborne 
 John Field Kevin Welsby 
   
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster 
 Nick Gowrley 
 

Strategic Director 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources 
Assistant Director – Housing 
Assistant Driector – Law and Governance 
Assistant Director – Open for Business 
Corporate Manager – Homeless Prevention and Fiancial Inclusion 
Corporate Manager – Law and Governace 
Governance Support Officer 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 An apology of absence was received from Councillor Lesley Mayes. 

 
2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3   MOS/17/23 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 
OCTOBER 2017  
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 be confirmed as 

a true record. 
 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

5   MOS/17/24 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HOMELESS REDUCTION ACT (HRA)  
 



  

 

 5.1  The Corporate Manager – Homeless Prevention and Financial Inclusion, 
introduced report MOS/17/24 and listed the main implications of the 
introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA), including: 

 

 The HRA was to be implemented 3 April 2018; 

 An increase in the number of successful homelessness applications were 
expected to increase to 300 by the end of the financial year (reference 
table 7.7.2); 

 Restructuring of the team and recruitment were to be completed by the 
start of 2018; 

 The introduction of the HRA would bring significant changes to how 
applications were managed, and would have a major impact on the work 
load. 

 Introduction of one protocol across Suffolk in 2018 were to ensure a 
better application process;  

 Corporation with Solo Housing had so far place three people successfully 
in privately rented rooms, four people were awaiting to be referred and 
two applications were being processed for a match for a privately rented 
room; 

 A new BMSDC Joint Homelessness Strategy was being developed for 
2018; 

 The Council was undertaking negotiations to rent a property to provide 
temporary accommodation for homeless people, which would reduce the 
use of Bed and Breakfast accommodation; 

 A Homelessness Act Implementation Project would monitor the work and 
the risks associated with the preparation work for the HRA on a weekly 
basis. 

 
5.2 Two advisors from Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) were to be seconded to the 

Homelessness team and work as part of the team.  Previously the cost of the 
CAB service had been £650 per case but by brining the service in-house this 
would be reduced to between £350 - £400 per case.  This new way of working 
would also enable officers and team members for CAB to visit clients 
together. 
 

5.3 The Council was obliged to place homeless people in suitable 
accommodation and the team was working closely with for instance the 
Housing Association to achieve this as quickly as possible and local allocation 
rate was lower than the national average. 
 

5.4 Members discussed the Flexible Homeless Support Grant (FHSG), which had 
not been spent this year.  It was noted that new staff costs were to be funded 
from this grant and from the Financial Inclusion Budget. 
 

5.5 Members raised concerns that not enough funding was allocated to allow for 
the creation of temporary accommodation in Stowmarket and the extra work 
involved with introducing the HRA. Members suggested that a 
recommendation was made to Cabinet to ensure there was enough money 
allocation in the Housing Revenue budget. 
 



  

 

5.6 It was anticipated there would be an increase in demand for temporary 
accommodation once the Homelessness Reduction Act was implemented and 
that the proposed development of temporary accommodation would help to 
levitate this demand.   
 

5.7 It was planned that this new temporary accommodation would be used across 
both Councils and charges would be made to Babergh District Council for the 
use of the service in Mid Suffolk District. 
 

5.8 A business case for the development of the temporary accommodation was to 
be presented to the Senior Leadership Team in due course. 
 

5.9 Funding for cleaning the property and a warden were to be funded from the 
General Fund budget. 
 

5.10 Members agreed that it was important that the Housing Team and the Council 
could move quickly to develop this opportunity for temporary housing as it 
was a better service and would save money for the Council. 
 

5.11 Members agreed that an update was to be provided for the New 
Homelessness Reduction Act six months (October 2018) after 
implementation. 
 

5.12 Members agreed to forward a recommendation to Cabinet to ensure that 
there was enough funding for the proposed rental of a property in Stowmarket 
for temporary accommodation and for the implementation of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act. 
 

By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
i) The information contained within the report be noted 

ii) That a recommendation to Cabinet be made to ensure there is enough 
funding to support the implementation of The Homelessness Reduction 
Act and the rental of temporary accommodation in Stowmarket 

 
iii) That the Homelessness Reduction Act implementation to be review in 

October 2018 
 

6   MOS/17/25 SCOPING A REVIEW OF THE LEGAL SERVICES PARTNERSHIP  
 

 6.1 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, presented the tabled papers to 
Members, they were: 
 

 Babergh/Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committees – Review 
Scoping Document; 

 Appendix 1 – Objectives for the Shared Legal Services; 
 



  

 

 Diagnostic report for West Suffolk and Mid Suffolk and Babergh Legal 
Services. 

 
6.2 Members discussed the scoping document and raised various questions 

including: 
 

 Did the Shared Legal Services operate within the budget; 

 How was service delivery measured; 

 How quickly did the Shared Legal Services respond to cases and what 
was the impact these responses on other services within the Council; 

 What was the level of expertise; 

 How did Members access Shared Legal Services; 

 Section 106 
 
Members agreed that the tabled scoping document was completed. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The scoping document be noted. 
 

7   MOS/17/26 INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 

 7.1 The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources, gave a brief explanation of the 
Information Bulleting Mid Suffolk Business Rate Relief Summary 2017/18. 

 
7.2 In response to Members questions it was explained that the Pub Relief 2017 

was a Government grant up £1000 provided for a period to help pubs during 
the recession and the Public House Relief was a standard relief, which Public 
House Landlords could apply for.   

 
7.3 The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources was to provide Members with the 

figure for Total Rateable Value for Small Business Rates Relief. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) That the Information Bulleting Mid Suffolk Business Rate Relief Summary 

2017/18 be noted. 
 

8   MOS/17/27 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 8.1  Members requested confirmation that the Leisure Strategy report was 
presented to Cabinet in December. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) That the Forthcoming Decisions List be noted. 
 



  

 

 
9   MOS/17/28 MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  

 
 9.1 Members requested that the item Community Transport Services was added to 

future items for the Committee for review. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) That the forward Plan for Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny be noted. 
 

10   MOS/17/29 BDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
  
(i) That the Forward Plan for Babergh District Council be noted. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

and the press be excluded from the meeting for item MOS/17/30 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act in the paragraph registered 
against the Item. 

 
12   PART II - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

EXCLUDED  
 

 12.1 The Minute relating to the above-mentioned item is excluded from the public 
record. 

 
A summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-
section 2 of Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out below. 
 
Councillors had before them Paper MOS/17/30, which was presented by the 
Corporate Manager – Open for Business and who  responded to Members’ 
questions and concerns.  

 
The report was noted. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.35am. 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
                                                                                           The Chair


